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Covering Note 

This note provides contextual information to assist readers to understand the purpose, scope and findings 
in the attached report. 

1. Purpose and Background

By mid-2023, a confluence of issues on PEC - including program slippage and Elecnor Australia’s cash flow 

challenges – indicated that additional steps were needed to understand the cumulative impact to the project. 

Transgrid was concerned that the contractor’s performance, project delays and requests for additional 

payments were indicative of the challenges Elecnor Australia was facing in delivering PEC. Even though 

under the EPC contract Elecnor Australia was responsible for delivering the project according to the agreed 

terms, Transgrid felt it necessary to investigate the extent of the cost overruns. 

Transgrid first engaged Fission to prepare report that provides a class three cost estimate for the Total 

Outturn Cost (TOTC) under different scenarios. A draft report, issued in June 2023, provided some initial 

data points indicating the scale of Elecnor Australia’s potential cost overrun and indicated a need for further 

investigation.   

In August 2023 Elecnor Australia provided open book access to Transgrid, with a program assessment and 

cost gap analysis being undertaken by Transgrid to better understand the possible cost overruns and 

program impacts to PEC. 

The two final Fission reports issued in August account for the additional information gathered during this time 

to estimate the TOTC for PEC under two delivery scenarios: 

• Delivery under Elecnor Australia1: The report dated 14th August estimates the cost of an ‘open

book cost plus margin’ model in which Elecnor Australia completes PEC.

• Delivery under an alternative contractor: The report dated 17th August estimates the cost of

terminating the EPC Contract and procuring an alternative contractor under a shared risk

arrangement.

Both reports were relevant to Transgrid’s understanding of the indicative TOTC for PEC, providing valuable 

data points on the estimated overrun Elecnor Australia may have to absorb under the EPC contract and the 

relative cost of pursuing an alternative contractor should Elecnor Australia be unable to complete PEC. It is 

important to note that although Fission’s TOTC for PEC under an alternative contractor was higher than 

negotiating a new contract with Elecnor Australia, this pathway was not and could not be ruled out at that 

stage. While the cost assumptions adopted by Fission were considered reasonable, it signalled the need for 

further analysis to determine the cost overrun facing Elecnor Australia. The analysis by Fission alone was 

not sufficient to conclude that the contract had failed, or that engaging an alternative contractor was not a 

credible option. Instead, it supported the view that the scale of the cost overrun could impact the financial 

stability of Elecnor Australia and its parent company. 

1 Whilst the Fission report refers to SEJV, Elecnor Australia is used for ease of reference in this covering note, being the only solvent 

member of SEJV at that time. 
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2. Further details on the scenarios and assumptions

Fission was engaged to provide Transgrid with a TOTC for completing PEC under two hypothetical delivery 

scenarios.    

Scenario 1 

Under Scenario 1, Transgrid would negotiate with Elecnor Australia to complete PEC under a cost-plus 

model. Fission’s estimate included best, most likely and worst cases, being linked to the timing of practical 

completion that Transgrid had forecast during its program review of PEC. The TOTC comprised:  

(1) The original EPC contract price (i.e. the original contract price plus approved variations).

(2) Additional costs that Transgrid considered necessary to complete PEC, where either:

• No cost allowance had not been included in the EPC contract price; or

• An allowance had been included in the EPC contract price but was no longer considered

adequate.

This scenario assumed that Transgrid’s Owners Costs would vary according to the program dates, with 

increased costs for a later completion date.  

Scenario 2 

Under Scenario 2, Transgrid would terminate the contract with Elecnor Australia and procure an alternative 

contractor to complete the works under a shared risk delivery framework. This TOTC built on the initial work 

performed in June 2023 and included:  

(1) Design and Construction (D&C) Target Cost at Completion, including a Class 3–4 (AACE) cost

estimate for remaining works.

(2) Transgrid’s Owner Costs.

(3) Additional commercial costs arising from contract termination, subsequent procurement and

associated delays to project completion

3. Key Findings

There are two relevant sets of outputs from these estimates, being A. the Total Contractor Costs2 and B. 

the Total Out-turn Cost. 

2 In Scenario 1, this is described as the EPC Final Forecast Cost and in Scenario 2, this is described as the D&C Target Cost at Completion. 
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 The substation electrical works cost estimate was developed using combination of extrapolation of 
primary equipment pricing from the SecureEnergy JV contract rates and rates benchmarked from 
recent substation projects. SecureEnergy equipment rates were used as obtaining quotations from 
suppliers was not possible practical. Noting these rates were based on 2019/2020 base price date, 
fission has included escalation risk within the P90 risk model. 

 Indirect Job Costs and design costs were developed using the application of [%] benchmarking from 
recent transmission line projects. 

 The D&C Contractor contingency was derived using probabilistic assessment. 
 Escalation has been included for the D&C cost estimate but not for the TRANSGRID owners cost 

estimate. 
 The D&C Contractor cost estimate (base date 8 June 2023) was adjusted to incorporate the most 

recent project information including TRANSGRID costs and various commercial positions. These 
changes are listed below TOTC Table below. 

 TRANSGRID Owners’ costs were derived from EnergyConnect Monthly May 23 Forecast FINAL 
InEight report and or as advised by TRANSGRID. Adjustment was made for the TRANSGRID staff 
running costs using June 2023 data provided by TRANSGRID. 

 TRANSGRID Owners contingency has not been qualitatively assessed at this time; rather a [16%] 
quantitative provision has been allowed which was derived from comparative recent transmission 
line projects. The fission cost estimate is commensurate with Class 3 (AACE) cost estimate, with 
accuracy range guide of -15% to +30%. The Energy Connect Project faces several material risks. 
fission recommend a qualitative and quantitative assessment be undertaken to inform a more robust 
contingency range. 

 

A detailed Basis of Estimate is provided below. 

 

  














